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Ms. Yvonne Chaillet

St. Mary’s County Government

Department of Land Use and Growth Management
P O Box 653

Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

Re:  Variance File #08-0767 — Ferat Variance Request
Dear Ms. Chaillet:

Thank you for submitting the materials for the above referenced variance request. The applicant
proposes to remove an existing house and to construct a new house, partially within the expanded
Critical Area Buffer. Under the County Zoning Ordinance, only structures that are water dependent
facilities may be located in the Buffer. The applicant is requesting a variance because the proposal
does not comply with the County Ordinance. The applicant proposes 2,385 square feet of new
impervious surface in the expanded Buffer. The majority of the new house is outside of the Buffer.
However, the proposed approximately 900 square foot two story garage/living space, driveway and
rain garden are within the expanded Buffer. Providing the lot is properly grandfathered, this office
does not oppose a variance; however, in order to meet the standards and receive a variance it is
recommended that the impacts be further minimized as explained below.

1. Inlight of the Buffer regulations and the adverse environmental impacts of placing structures
within the Critical Area Buffer, the new structures must be moved as far as practicable from the
waterway and reduced in size to the extent practicable. It appears that there are options for
further minimizing the impacts. For example, it appears that the garage could be attached to
the house, reduced in size and placed outside of the Buffer.

2. Mitigation in the form of Buffer plantings must be provided at a ratio of 3:1 for the area of
disturbance in the Buffer. The plantings should occur between the new development and the
shoreline. The Buffer area between the house and the water should not be lawn or grass.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments regarding this variance request. Please include this
letter within the file and submit it as a part of the record for this variance. In addition, please notify the
Commission in writing of the decision made in this case.

Sincerely,

e a LR

Marshall Johnson
Natural Resource Planner
cch SM 507-08

TTY for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450
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ST. MARY’S COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS ,_/I‘Jl v §
In the Matter of the application of George and r 1
Pauline Calevas/Elaine Ferat for a variance from !
Section 71.83 of the St. Mary’s County OCT 29 m
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance (Z02-01) to add
new impervious surface in the Critical Area Buffer
and variance from Section 41.5.3.1 (3)(b) to trade Case No. VAAP #08-0767 C AL ARI X

more than 1,000 square feet of impervious surface in The Tech Group (Calevas/Ferat)
the Critical Area Buffer to replace an existing single-
family dwelling and appurtenances.

ORDER

WHEREAS, Application VAAP #08-0767 — The Tech Group (Calevas/Ferat) was duly filed with
the St. Mary's County Board of Appeals (the “Board™) by Tom and Kathi Roberts (the *Applicants”), on or about
August 14, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Applicants seek a Variance from Section 71.8.3 of the St. Mary’s County
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance (Z02-01), as amended, (the “Ordinance”), to add new impervious surface in the
Critical Area Buffer and from Section 41.5.3.i (3)(b) to trade more than 1,000 square feet of impervious surface in
the Critical Area Buffer to replace an existing single-family dwelling and appurtenances. The property contains
35,351 square feet; is zoned Residential, Low Density District (RL), Intensely Developed Area (IDA) Overlay; and
is located at 45008 Lighthouse Road, Piney Point, Maryland; Tax Map 65, Grid 16, Parcel 225 (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, after due notice, a public hearing was conducted by the Board on Thursday, October
9, 2008 in Main Meeting Room, Chesapeake Building, 41770 Baldridge Street, of the Governmental Center in
Leonardtown, Maryland, at 6:30 p.m., and all persons desiring to be heard were heard, documentary evidence
received, and the proceedings electronically recorded.

NOW, THEREFORE, having reviewed the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, the
following facts, findings, and decision of the Board are noted:

FACTS

The subject property (Property) is a waterfront lot in the Tolson Subdivision situated between Piney Point
Creek to the north and the Potomac River to the south. The Property is a grandfathered lot because it was recorded
prior to the adoption of the Maryland Critical Area regulations in December 1985. The Property is constrained by
the Critical Area Buffer (Buffer), tidal wetlands, and hydric soils. The Property is entirely within the 100-year
floodplain AE-4’ and AE-5" according to FIRM (Flood Insurance Rate Map) Panel #319E.

As the Property contains tidal wetlands all calculations used in the review use the Property’s fastland.
Fastland is calculated by subtracting the area of the lot which is tidal wetlands from the lot area. The resulting

fastland equals 31,800 square feet.

The Property contains a single-family dwelling which was constructed in 1971, walkways, driveway, deck,
and shed. The total amount of existing lot coverage is 3,968 square feet or 12.5 percent of the Property’s fastland
and 2,729 square feet of the total lot coverage lies within the expanded buffer. The Applicants propose to remove all
existing lot coverage on the Property and redevelop by constructing a replacement single-family dwelling with a
deck, 2 covered decks, detached garage, and track driveway which will be served by an existing well and sewer
hook up. The proposed lot coverage equals 4,484 square feet, or 14.1 percent of the Property, of which 2,385 square
feet are proposed within the expanded Buffer. Though the overall amount of lot coverage was increased, the amount

e of lot coverage in the Buffer will be reduced by 344 square feet. The Property is IDA overlay and therefore there is
no lot coverage limit imposed by Critical Area Law.
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The existing vegetative cover on the Property is 3,600 square feet or 11.3 percent of the Property. The
Applicants propose to clear 400 square feet (1 tree) or 12.6 percent of the vegetation on the lot.

The existing soil types on the Property are Tidal Marsh (Tm) and Beach (Be), which are hydric soils
#ccording t0 the 1978 United States Department of Agriculture’s Soil Survey of St. Mary's County. The Buffer is
expanded from a minimum 100 feet to 200 feet due to the presence of hydric soils on the site.

The site plan was approved by the Health Department on September 9, 2008 and approved by the Soil
Conservation District on September 2, 2008. Comments were received from the Maryland Critical Area
Commission (Commission) on September 29, 2008. The Maryland Critical Area Commission does not oppose the
granting of the variance. The Commission recommends that mitigation plantings be required at a rate of three to one
for the disturbance to the Buffer and that plantings should be placed between the proposed structures and mean high
water (MHW). Also, the Commission recommends that all proposed structures, notably the detached garage, be
located as far from the waterway and reduced in size to the greatest extent possible.

Staff recommends that mitigation be calculated at a rate of 3:1 per square foot of the disturbance to the
Buffer which equals 26,907 square feet of native vegetation to be planted on site to aid in the reestablishment of a
vegetated Buffer. What cannot be plated on site will be mitigated as fee-in-lieu. Additionally, stormwater
management review and approval to meet ’ 10 percent rule’ requirements will increase the benefits to water quality
from the stormwater leaving the Property. The proposed single family dwelling should be move back six feet and the
detached garage should be repositioned no more than 10 feet from the proposed single family dwelling to increase
the distance of lot coverage in the Buffer from Piney Point Creek, dependent on Health Department Approval.

The Applicants must comply with Section 24.8 of the Ordinance pertaining to lapse of variance. Variances
shall lapse one year from the date of the grant of the variance by the Board of Appeals.

FINDINGS

The Board addresses the Special Standards for Granting Variances, which are set forth in Section
71.8.3 of the Ordinance, finding as follows:

a. That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or
structure involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this
Ordinance would resunlt in unwarranted hardship;

The Property is bordered on the north side by the Potomac River and on the south side by
Piney Point Creek which causes the Property to have Buffer constraints from both directions. The
entire property is also located on hydric soils, expanding the minimum 100 foot Buffer an
additional 100 feet, leaving only a 40 foot by 100 foot area of the property that lies within the two
Buffers which is further reduced by zoning setbacks.

For these reasons, the Board finds that if the Applicant were not allowed to trade more
than 1,000 square feet of lot coverage in the Buffer or to place new lot coverage in the Buffer, the
Applicants would be caused unwarranted hardship.

b. That strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will deprive
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the
Critical Area of St. Mary’s County;

A strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions would prohibit new development in
the Critical Area Buffer on a grandfathered lot, which would deny the Applicants the right to build
a new house with appurtenances. Other property owners of grandfathered lots and parcels have the
right to develop as long as maximum conformance to the regulations is attempted.

For these reasons, the Board finds that the Applicants have met the standard subject to
repositioning the house and detached garage.

£

i
I3
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The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege that
would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other lands or
structures within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County;

All property owners of grandfathered lots and parcels in the IDA have the right to
develop their properties. When a property is nearly entirely constrained by the Buffer, as this
property is, the owner has the right to seek relief through the variance process.

For these reasons, the Board finds the granting of the variances to add impervious surface
in the Critical Area Buffer and to trade more than 1,000 square feet of impervious surface in the
Buffer will not confer a special privilege upon the Applicants.

d. The variance request is not based nupon conditions or circumstances that are the result of
actions by the applicant;

The variance request is not the result of actions by the Applicants but of the adoption of
the Critical Area regulations and expansion of the Buffer. The Property was recorded and
improvements were located within 200 feet of tidal waters prior to the adoption of the Critical
Area regulations.

e. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact
Jish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of a
variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area
program; :

The Applicant will be required to implement sediment control measures during
construction and to mitigate for the new impervious surface and for any clearing.

The Board finds that a Critical Area Planting Agreement and Buffer Management Plan
will be necessary to alleviate any impacts to water quality due to the creation of impervious
surface and clearing of vegetation in the Buffer. The Board believes the required piantings will
assist in improving and maintaining the functions of the Buffer. The Board finds that at a
minimum, the Applicant shall be required to establish a 100 foot Buffer on the Creek side of the

property.

The required plantings will improve plant diversity and habitat value for the site and will
improve the runoff characteristics for the Property, which should contribute to improved
infiltration and reduction of non-point source pollution leaving the site.

For these reasons, the Board finds that construction of a single family dwelling and
appurtenances will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant
habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of the variances will be in harmony with the
general spirit and intent of the Critical Area program.

£ The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the land or
structures,

Nearly the entire lot is constrained by the expanded Buffer. The proposed development is
entirely outside of the first 100 feet of the Buffer and may not result in any vegetative clearing in
the Buffer. Additionally, the Applicants propose to reduce the overall square feet of lot coverage
in the Buffer by 344 square feet. The new impervious surface can be offset by planting vegetation
nearby and by implementing other best management practices.

For these reasons, the Board finds that the request is the minimum necessary to achieve a
reasonable use of the land.
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DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that, having made a finding that the standards for a Variance
in the Critical Area and the objectives of Section 41.5.3.i and 71.8.3 of the St. Mary’s County Comprehensive
Zoning Ordinance have been met, the variance to trade more than 1,000 square feet of impervious surface in the
Critical Area Buffer and to add impervious surface to the Critical Area Buffer is approved, subject to (1) adherence
to the Critical Area Planting Agreement and Buffer Management Plan; (2) storm water management that satisfies the
‘10 percent rule’; and (3) relocation of the detached accessory structure 10 feet toward the front property line, with
the further condition that the applicant provide n amended site plan.

This Date: October 23, 2008
weorge AlMn Hayden
Chairman
Those voting in favor of the request: Mr. Payne, Mr. Edmonds, Mr. Hayden, Mr.

Miedzinski and Ms. Neale
Those voting against the requested variance:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

/-? ﬁ?ﬁﬁ\ 8
George R Spuh{l_'lg _J(/

Attorney
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CRITICAL AREA PLANTING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this, TWENTY SECOND day of JANUARY. 2009, by and between GEORGE A. &
PAULINE S. CALEVAS & ELAINE C. FERAT hereafter referred to as “applicant” and St. Mary's County, Maryland,
hereinafter the "County". The parties have expressly entered into this agreement to protect and preserve the fish, plant, and wildlife
habitats, to improve the water quality, and to mitigate the adverse impacts of development in the designated area(s) pursuant to the
St. Mary's County Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program a/k/a IDA Overlay Zone and located at TM 65, GRID 16, PARCEL
225, LOTS 17&18. TOLSON SUBDIVISION. The parties herein agree to the conservation measures listed below in accordance
with the St. Mary's County Zoning Ordinance; Title 9, Natural Resources Article, and with all applicable county, state, and federal
laws and regulations for conservation of the natural resources within St. Mary's County.

WITNESSETH:

The Applicant seeks approval of the Critical Area Planting Agreement submitted and attached hereto as CAPA 08-0767
that consists of the following elements:

1. Site Plan with Critical Area Inventory.

2. Planting Plan for 23,421 square feet as three to one mitigation for 7.807 square feet of disturbance to the
Buffer as required in accordance with the St. Mary's County Zoning Ordinance Sections 72.3.3; Title 9, Natural
Resources Article, and with all applicable county, state, and federal laws and regulations for conservation of the
natural resources within St. Mary's County.

3. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan or signed waiver.
4. Stormwater Management Plan or signed waiver.
5. Health Department Permission slip.

The County seeks to ensure that adequate conservation measures are performed under the terms of this agreement by the Applicant
for the installation, maintenance, and preservation of the natural environment in St. Mary's County.

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises of the parties and the following terms and conditions, and in further
consideration of this Critical Area Planting Agreement, CAPA 08-0767 and other applicable plans as enumerated herein and the
issuance of permits for the work proposed to be done by the Applicant, the parties agree as follows:

1. A cash bond, surety bond or letter of credit will be posted in the sum of Twenty Three Thousand Six Dollars
($23.600) to the County, under the terms of this agreement, if the required plantings are not complete and
inspected by final inspection or the date indicated in Section 2.B of this agreement, whichever occurs first. This
bond shall be held by the County for one (1) year after the completion of the project to insure that the Applicant is in
compliance with the terms of the Planting Plan. The Office of Land Use and Growth Management shall complete a
final inspection of the site and certify that the Applicant has completed all conservation measures enumerated in the
Critical Area Planting Agreement.

2. The Applicant agrees to mitigate the adverse impact of development incurred by the proposed project by including the
following elements in the Planting Plan:

A) Plant the following /N ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANTING PLAN:
*Though the Planting Plan illustrates more vegetation, below are the minimum to be planted:

i.  TWENTY FOUR (24), SIX-foot (6°) tall, one-and-a-half inch (1.5”) in diameter, b. and b. nursery
stock trees (species to be native to the Coastal Plain in Maryland & SALT TOLERANT); and

ii.  SIX(6), twelve-foot (6°) tall, one-and-a-half inch (1.5”) in diameter, b. and b. nursery stock trees
(species to be native to the Coastal Plain in Maryland & SALT TOLERANT); and

P.O. Box 653 ¢+ Governmental Center ¢ 23115 Leonard Hall Drive, Leonardtown, MD 20650
www.co.saint-marys.md.us
Permits and Inspections Administration Development Services Comprehensive Planning

(301)-475-4200 Ext. 1500 (301) 475-4200 Ext. 1503 (301) 475-4200 Ext 1520 (301) 475-4200 Ext. 1540
Fax (301) 475-4672 Fax (301) 475-4635 Fax (301) 475-4672 Fax (301) 475-4635




FORTY SIX (46), three (3) gallon nursery stock shrubs (species to be native to the Coastal Plain in
Maryland & SALT TOLERANT); and

THIRTY SIX (36), nursery stock grasses (species to be native to the Coastal Plain in Maryland &
SALT TOLERANT).

Required plantings shall be installed by November 30, 2009 or prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy whichever comes first. Upon completion of the planting the applicant shall notify the Office of
Planning and Zoning for an inspection.

C) A 60% survival rate after one (1) year after the inspection must be guaranteed by the undersigned, this agreement
includes replanting after one year if necessary to achieve the survival rate.

D) ALL vegetation MUST be installed as noted above and/or as indicated on the approved Planting Plan.

In the event that the conservation measures, as practiced in the field are inadequate, the County shall require revisions
to the Critical Area Planting Agreement before any further work may be done on the project. The County may issue a
stop work order, where appropriate, to insure that the conservation measures of the Applicant are in conformity with

the approved terms of this A greement.

If there are any deficiencies at the time of the final inspection, a stop work order will be posted and no further work
shall be done nor shall a Certificate of Occupancy be issued on the project until such deficiencies are corrected to the

terms of this Agreement.

In the event the Applicant breaches the Critical Area Planting Agreement, the Applicant shall forfeit any bonds. The
bonds shall be used by the County to restore the property. If the bonds are insufficient to pay the costs of restoration,
the County shall place a lien against said property for all monies due and owing to the County.

The County shall have the right to enter upon the land and inspect at any time during the project. The County shall
further have the right to enter upon the land and restore the property with the bond deposited with the County by the
Applicant, should the Applicant fail to complete the project.

It is expressly agreed by all parties that it is the purpose and intent of this agreement to insure the installation,
maintenance, and performance of conservation measures provided for by the approved plans or revisions or
modifications thereof, in the designated Critical Area Program or on a specific project approved herein. The parties
further agree that this Critical Area Planting Agreement shall be governed and construed by the laws of the State of

Maryland.
IN WITNESS, the parties have caused this agreement to be executed.

WITNESS OF ATTEST APPLICANT

WITNESS OF ATTEST

Subscribed and sworn to me in my presence this day of ,20 , a notary for the County of
, State of Maryland,

(Signature, Notary) My commission expires

CAPA 08-0767
Page 2 of 2




August 5, 2008

Board of Appeals

Department of Land Use and Growth Management
St. Mary’s County

Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

RE: Variance for Building Application #08-0767
Dear Members of the Board of Appeals:

In accordance with relevant requirements, my family and I submit this letter with related
documentation and photographs in support of our request for a variance to replace the
current house at 45008 Lighthouse Rd. in Piney Point.

My uncle George Calevas and his wife Pauline purchased this property in 1971, at which
time they erected a Sears pre-manufactured home which remains to this day. My aunt
and uncle have been unable to enjoy Piney Point for the last several years in light of their
advanced ages of 95 and 91 respectively; they have therefore kindly passed the Piney
Point torch to the Ferat family -- myself, my husband, and my two sons.

While the current house served my aunt and uncle well for over three decades, it has held
up as long as a pre-manufactured house possibly could. Notwithstanding its deteriorating
condition, this two-bedroom structure is simply too small to accommodate our large
family. Both of my sons are married with a child each (and more on the way). While
Piney Point will not be our primary residence, it will be used on a frequent basis, year
round, given that we all live in Maryland within a 90-minute drive. Additionally, the
proposed site plan will allow us the opportunity to comfortably entertain friends and
extended family on a regular basis, which we plan to do frequently.

The proposed garage will be used predominantly as storage for cars, a fishing boat,
gardening equipment and other accessories. While we did attempt to design a plan to
incorporate a garage into the house, we found that our lot was simply too narrow. Given
the length of lot, we feel that adding a detached garage behind the house is the most
efficient use of space. The second floor of the garage will be used for storage and for
additional sleeping quarters for overflow guests. While the upper floor will include a
bathroom, it will not include a kitchen and will not constitute a separate residence. We
realize that this ancillary structure encroaches on the 200" buffer but we believe that the
incremental environmental improvements to our site, as detailed below, outweigh the
effects of this encroachment.

RECEIVED

AUG 28 2008
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSH
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We have worked with DLUGM reviewer Jennifer Ballard over the course of the last
several months to come up with what we believe is a reasonable site plan, from both our
perspective as well as from the perspective of the Critical Area Commission. We have
planned our build to ensure that we achieve real reductions in total impervious surfaces
within the buffer, and additional BPM’s to offset an overall increase in site size outside
the buffer. We are proposing a number of non-structural BPM’s to reduce the effect our
plan will have on storm water drainage. The following are some of the highlights of our
proposed plan:

» We will remove all existing concrete walkways around the current house, the
large concrete driveway and the concrete landings in front and back and replace
with grass.

We will build a 100 sq ft rain garden to drain storm water from the accessory
garage structure.

We will use a pervious paver system for the new driveway and garage landing to
ensure significant improvements in storm water drainage.

We will make use of rain barrel(s) to conserve drainage from the main house
rooftop. Accumulated water will be used to water our lawn, shrubs and gardens
as needed.

While our original plan called for the detached garage to be farther back towards
the Piney Point Creek, we have amended the location, based on Ms. Ballard’s
recommendation, to bring it closer to the house and away from the wetlands. This
change in garage location will enable us to preserve 7 of the 8 trees in the back of
the house.

We have placed the main house footprint in such a position as to preserve, to the
extent possible, the pine tree located outside the buffer.

We propose to plant native wetlands grasses along the creek shoreline to further
positively impact the bay environment.

The current site is devoid of any flora other than exiting trees. In addition to trees
and wetlands grass as noted above, we intend to invest significant resources in
landscaping including the planting of indigenous flowers and shrubbery around
the house and garage (currently not shown on site plan).

Our proposed plan will have the following effect (as noted in the attached storm water
plan): -

Reduction of impervious surfaces within the Critical Area buffer by 344 sq. ft or
13%.

Offsets of 1,056 sq. ft against a total increase of 526 sq. ft in impervious surface
on total site.
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In addition to the information above, we address below the specific points raised in
Customer Assistance Guide #43:

iE

Special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this
Ordinance would result in unwarranted hardship

Despite the considerable depth of our lot, the water line and consequent 200’ buffer
on both sides of the property result in a fairly narrow band of possible construction
site outside the buffer. Given this limitation, we are not able to fit our proposed build
entirely outside the buffer. Despite our encroachment on the buffer, however, we
believe that our plan evidences significant mitigating factors to improve the
environment.

II. Strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will deprive

the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas
within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County

Lighthouse Road has seen its share of new construction in the last decade. Many of
the properties thereon include large homes with adjacent ancillary garage and living
spaces. As seenin the attached photos, many of these structures are within the 200’
buffer. We understand that the existence of these nei ghboring structures within the
buffer should not automatically result in the approval of our own plan; however, we
do believe that our proposed plan is in line with, if not more environmentally friendly
than, other similarly situated neighbors.

II1. The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege

that would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other
lands or structures within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County

We do not believe that the granting of this variance would confer any special
privilege that would be denied to other lands within the Critical Area. In fact, we
believe that the approval of the variance would be consistent with other similarly
situated property owners on Lighthouse Road.
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IV. The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the
result of actions by the applicant

Our request for variance is the direct result of the application of relevant law and in
no way is based upon the result of our own actions.

. The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely
impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting
of the variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical
Area program

We believe that the granting of this variance will have a positive effect on the
environment given the overall improvements our plan exhibits over the existing site.
In addition to improving storm drainage through the elimination of concrete
walkways and driveways, we will install a large rain garden, make use of water
barrels, and will plant indigenous grasses and trees near Piney Point Creek as
mitigation. Overall, our plan will result in a 10% reduction in impervious surface
within the buffer and an overall reduction of approximately 8%, when non-structural
BPMs are taken into account. We believe that these improvements do indeed comply
with the spirit, intent and purpose of the Critical Area Program.

VI. The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of land or
structures

As noted above, our current plan as presented to you has gone through a number of
iterations over the last eight months. Changes to our plan have been made in
consultation with Jennifer Ballard from DLUGM and were made with every effort to
comply with the letter and spirit of the Critical Area regulations. We believe that this
plan is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of our land.

We hope you find that our request for variance is reasonable and will result in both
structural and environmental improvements to the current site. We would also like to
note that we plan to hire a local builder for the completion of our entire site, further
aiding the local economy. Should you have any questions, comments or
recommendations, please do not hesitate to contact my son or me.
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Elaine C. Ferat

Power of Attorney for George A. and Pauline S. Calevas
5704 Massachusetts Avenue

Bethesda, MD 20816

ecferat@comcast.net

A

Jean-Michel Ferat
jferat@mac.com

Attachments: Residential Quality Management Plan
Photographs







Residential Water Quality Management Plan
Application #08-0767

Elaine Ferat, George Calevas and Pauline Calevas
45008 Lighthouse Road, Piney Point

Description of Work: Removal and current structure including house, large concrete
driveway, concrete walkway and concrete shed. Construction of new single-family house
and detached garage as replacement.

Total Site Area: .81 acre or approx. 35,280 sq. ft
Total Disturbed Area: 12,586 sq. ft

Total Forest Area Before Construction: 9 trees, 3,600 sq. ft

Total Forest Area After Construction: 8 Trees + 10 shrubs, 5,200 sq. ft
Existing Impervious Area inside buffer: 2,729 sq. ft

Existing Impervious Area outside buffer: 1,229 sq. ft

Total Existing Impervious Area: 3,958 sq. ft

Proposed Impervious Area inside buffer: 2,385 sq. ft

Proposed Impervious Area outside buffer: 2,099 sq. ft

Total Proposed Impervious Area: 4,484 sq. ft

Non-Structural BPM’s

Rain garden (approx 100 sq. ft) for water runoff from garage structure
Rain barrel(s) for storage of water runoff from main house

Two Track driveway with Permeable Pavers (50% pervious)
Permeable pavers for ramp area to garage bays (50% pervious)

Plant 10 additional native wetland grasses at Piney Point Creek shore

VVVVYY

Rain Garden Sizing Information

Impervious Area treated: 448 sq ft (1/2 of roof top area via one
downspout)

20% of treated area (for sandy soil): 90 to 100 sq feet

Rain Barrel Coverage Information

Impervious Area treated: 1,134 sq ft (1/2 of main roof top area via
two downspouts)







Residential Water Quality Management Plan
Application #08-0767
Page 2

torm Water Improvements to Current Site

Within 200’ buffer

Existing Impervious Area inside buffer:
Proposed Impervious Area inside buffer:
Reduction to total Impervious Surface inside buffer

Total Site

Total Existing Impervious Area:
Total Proposed Impervious Area:
Increase to total Impervious Surface:

2,729 sq. ft
2,385 sq. ft

(344)sq. it (12.6%)

3,958 sq. ft
4,484 sq. ft

2%6sq. 1t 19.1%

Total area treated through reforestation and non-structual BPM's

* Rain Garden
* Water Barrells

Excess Gains through Offset over required amount

(448) sq. ft

(1,134) sq. ft

(1,582) sq. ft.

TIOESG T (26.6%)
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DE’EAIL 24 - STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENI_RAN_ : _-C-E DETAIL 2; -_ SILT i“ENCE - l
e 5 . I — - T RIVERSIDE
. i m TEI [.M_ ;-?;"::Hm CENTER TO ;::V:LN:HJTnLI-mEr:rHl:]:E|:EE-I. 5UBD|V|5’ON
- W07 WY iMASE — e :H:i EX'STI% USE LO1; 16 IAL I
n:“_.-:"_i'_‘;-.? i — = W“M“ _ : ‘i—;;l:m:ndﬁ;--: & HOUSE ZON:IN& RPD/RCA l |
| R BETTER o i 6% 06 3oa® AompeaielE AS MECESSARY LR o N F_ S PLAT REF: 03022
T —— Efﬁgt!l_t:gn AND WIOTH OF . _.:_.-_ f‘-"'—-ﬂ—?_.._______‘ﬂ__J __F- !mﬂ:"m DEFTH [m '
. s i
PROFILE !/ y .; S - - _ - _ _ _ - - _ _ -
w 56" lmbvnd - FLow
wenr T *_ PERSPECTIVE VIEY BN T
l - _L ;Eaﬁ_" |‘ FENCE POLT ZECTICN l
= ! = * EXI5TING | - | winlvis 26 sBove | I
Wl FavEsEr ] et AN MO S TIERES |
E—il winTH =+ GADLND
| * '1 '.T § TO® WIEW E?Eﬂlﬁ.rg:rllfré;;ggl:l'j ;‘—FINEI FOST ﬂﬂi'l'ii' ® ' "‘..,_’
IS : e i T [ U WS WHITE- POINTNS 8 N/
| cgar CROSS SECTION - BEACH — — — — — > (
mE=C ; Stigio & - 5555510 1 v S S dkodieliotta et Retodie s ~— |
Conatruct o Spacificetian ' TIPS STAMDAAD STWCL RI\EREIDEH - - - = — - - - = = = = == — e
1. Length - minimuw of 50° (#30° for eingle reeidence lot). || JOIMIMG TWO ADJACENT SILT !"'_'_5;_"' I f . EXI'E?T"’E' %Dlv!sla I — = __ —_ -_ —_— = ” - = = ) - .
2. Width - 10’ minimum. ehould be flored ot the exieting road to provide g turning E Tign I *’ﬂ - & mm LIE'EI: RLE%-IJ—E;EE\‘.“H_ I l - — POTOMAC - = _-’
radlus. : ConaTruad fon hoeo i flooT | ona = - o P T— e — - - e N Qg — o — == —
_ s N42°3'23 "N s o 0, ZONING: RFD/RGA : _ : - RIVER
i 3. Geotextlle tobric (#liter cioth) shall be placed over the exiating ground prior H 4. Fence posts enall be o nﬁnlnu.n of 3:‘:' long oriven 187 minimum Im'o the - .-|R#\- _,,-'rf'- |R 1 }R J | — — - o i o e i Cmmr mmmr b e owmp <k cimeF cmwwr e e
| o placing etone. =aThe pion approval authority may not reauirs sinole fomity ! ground.  wood poste snail be 1’ x 1l svers ustilem oyt or 1 dionater T.04' 3 ) i D N2A*34'O0E i EXISTING WIRE FENCE FLAT REF: D302 25| 3| |
resldences 10 use gectextila. nimam e oua har . Stee! paste w ° . 3 a L &y JE— |
4 Stone = orushed agaregate (2° 10 5°) or realaimed or recycled conorets stongord T ar U eection weighting not iese than 1.00 pond per |ineor foot. . .! y ’ 3 r - K . T ?‘] \‘- . L-“ VIC | Nl | T MAP
squivaient shail be ploced ot iecst 67 desp over the length ond width of the 2. Geotextile shali be foetened mecurely ta eoch fence post with wire tles J‘ \ E'""’ w2 — X =
antronce. :r“‘a;q;;::"ﬂ f: WFI:AIO-uch ong ehatl mest the following resquiremente = { g L kJ e % — i EALEI: II = ml
5. Surface Woter - ail surfoce woter fiowing 10 or diverted toword conetruction f * @ bhess I L "?'__ LIMIT DF E‘ T - '~_ |
putebeigiediutr byt i ot e A ing e 2\ OB R —e . --\ —— N
T Lo e ato o o M e ekaren v s M. sor e | FiTaroms Esvicioncy S5 tainy | TS Tl a2 38 . ot o —— B T e W ittt 1 '. :;-i'iﬂ | SOIL CONSERVATION. GENERAL NOTES
'322;‘31:'o"im'm'fn“rm;'ié'»?'mz:.y"ﬁf"f’s"- miriman i1t be required. 3: Wmere encs of gectextile fabxic Gome fosetner. tney snall be aver icoped. A ‘ '“', 152 K” A F.E‘:'E. E‘:\q—.—m‘j“" B ! ! = | . lhe contrasctoratstlmall go:gg MDE., Erwlr;grment Division at wlepm;angmr
. ; rocated at every palm | ° stopisd 1a prevent eediment bypass. eyt AN LT 't : GRA : £ 't 10-5371-3510 at leas hours prior to commencing Clearing or
:n;:c:;;::r;c:l;oz;:ﬁ m’:wé'f'wxrmf:&?& sn:..d v:molg: T.Lv:ng 4. $114 Fence shall be irspected ofter eoch rainfall event ond maintained when N553$D ‘4:,5 " "T' V i | 2 I {TO BE REMOVED) 14 -37 | '\ - Ir | 8 | activities. The Contractor maj m%rlll Notice to MDE?ged‘men{'gand 5‘:0"1?‘4%‘!:8(‘
the site must travel over the entire length of the stobilized construction entrance. buiges occur or when sediment accumuigtion reached SO% of ths fodric helght. TC? |' ; v i '\__ | | i _ ﬁt : %_ Mﬂ[ﬂbt{'ﬂtlm, IbOO y‘GShhgtOfl BlVd, Sulte 440, Baltlmore, MD 2'230"708
US. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURD PACE MARYLAND DEP T OF ENVIRC o U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE | PAGE MAKYUAND DRPARTMENT OP mvmo;xg;;rr ~ :g o A ™1 > i I" 26 | I : Y { 2. ] ]]oavtaloln ngtha lmgnr eﬂﬁ‘%ds":;"d’be reqvozirwld Ugutonbce?rpeletlon for
$0fL._OONEERVATIIN SERVICE y-vi-3 WATER ADMINTSTRA SOIL. CONSERVATION SERVICE L-5-3 WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRA' | ™ = H | ) L ns r 05 ment ¢ ols, or
e A A | b e y o oa 5 Focecdrg i oy cher ol b b ek e
—F- i S - L = t - |- | . oval sha requested vpon stabllization of all sttes before
POTOMALC o~ ate =2 28 / _i I 2 ! removal of sediment controls.
~— R N ; | — ' il | 4. Iflcations for erosion control practices shall be the "1994 MARYLAND
RIVER § K @@ §:§§ gr' i A T ——— % I : STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL!
e > 1] = . . r ! e Mary epartmen ;
e Tl e x#l 1 ‘.g':}ﬁr:hg ik FPROPOSED | \ ¢ * o —e * | 5. Slte Is exempt from Forest Conservation Requirements per Sectlon T522b
-1 (N Ny €| 1 & "PE o HOUSE | P S g - /) : = of the St. Mary's Coun ehersive Zoning Ordinance (CZO) 02-01
, g Mgy B g ; / Bt | —j= S (cite Is goveried by C20 02-0| Chapter 41 - Crltical Area Reaulations).
. . P b : : FF. ELEV.. 7t B «—30 _ _____ _ ! a A1 D - 6. Grandidtherd Site [s exempt from Stormwater Management Requirements.
e S i s B S = RRERT
: T m i VoA =kHE =50 - |
~—I~3  LOT 500-14 Hs! R s \ ! ’g" 1:" § S |
R iy, o 31476 SF. ' r S N 35  PROPOZED L) \ <
EXISTING PIER ] I | T A DRIVE L (4 é |
. | ! [ L.
CRITICAL AREA CALCULATIONS CRITICAL AREA CALCULATIONS | s X , ' e et | 4 TEMPORARY & PERMANENT STABILIZATION
LOT 500-14 AREA (FASTLAND): 31476 sf.= O.13 AC. LOT 500-14 AREA (FASTLAND): 314716 sf.= 0.13 AC. 2 a‘g j g X GAR. N S I. Following Initial soll disturbance or redisturbance, permanent or temporary
IMPERVIOUS ALLOWED : 5445 sf.= OI3 AC. IMPERVIOUS ALLOWED 5445 sf.= 0.3 AC. © a ! . E EXISTI , ) stabllization shall be completed within:
e/ ' | e %5}; TREE | I. Seven (1) calendar days for all perimeter controls, dikes, snales, ditches,
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS (OUT OF BUFFER): O SF. PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS (OUT OF BUFFER): O SF. @ l { : | i S {10 BE : g erl}lmec:‘o;r slopes and all slopes greater than 3 horizontal to | vertical
¥ | ' REMOVED) :
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS (IN BUFFER): PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS (IN BUFFER): Sz : ! ! % Il. Fourteen (14) days as to all disturbed or graded areas In the project site.
= o h ol o T 3L e / ' 2 T e b e ree 21 31 o
T = T = T, m kS [ ] S - -
STEPS = 26 S¥. PORCH = 3 of. FETAINNG AL eF 8 i B | f o e . s&% | Speciest lbs/acre IbslOCO sf Depth (W 4/30 /14 1I/30
e P S DRNE = o of; 1 £ r N N e —— PROPOSED QQEX 5 | 37 Barl 122 280 A2 X 1075
cARPoPRATD: 253 :Zgﬁ ﬁit‘f: 2%% :I;I NS7°30'34" s o~ F3 5 2?‘- HATEEBP;E,/' , ISTING fl é% Oats ° 96 22 /412 X - oy !
PEA-GRAVEL = 2956 sf. 24 30 e 3 ° |  DRILLED I | Rye 140 322 V412 X - X
TR EXIETING IPERVIOIS: 9506 oF = 016 AC.= 24.4 % TOTAL PROPOSED MPERVIOUS: 6125 5F= 014 AC.= 192 % ;‘f o) T eaetne T TTTTTRBRL T ! ""ﬁ%w 'gT § Boxiall Miet 150 345 Va2 x X X
. , - . e REMA | .
TOTAL EXISTING WOODS = 6000 st.= 0Ol4 AC. bl £ e | 10~10-10 fertilizer shall be lled at 600 b per acre. *
PROPOSED CLEARING = 400 5F- OOl AC.= 61% Na'f;gaz'! 2" /! !}‘ SILTFENCE : k. | F : Lime shall be applied ot 2 o Per ocre or 0B s 000 SF. *
. 4 : . SRAVEL 1
. ; —_ o V- ! " > Y " o ‘ 3. Permanent Seeding Schedule:
T _, g - e P " > (TO BE \ | " Minimum Seeding Rates Planting Recommended
St S28°39'00"W 26176 }'-1 Specles* lbs/acre lbs/l%oo sf Depth (I application dates
sesel RIVERSIDE SN 1
o SUBDIVISION H Tall fescue 5%~ g3/0T - C75
! FART OF Fy Canada bluegrass -
! K¥ bl ass 0%
' N . | E | red top 5% 50 340 V4112
ZONING: RPD/RCA k
Heeping lovegrass 1% 4 0.4 V4-1/2  o3/0l - 05/15
CRITICAL AREA PLANTING PLAN PLAT REF, 03622 | 563’6"? lespeeqdeza 55% 20 P Oofib - OB/i4
MITIGATION CALCULATIONS | [ CANOPY TREES o 400 SF. EACH o Fertizer appliation rate: 10-20-20: N 40 bs/oc or 20 /1000 o ¢
(PLANTING REQUIREMENTS) (2" CALIPER - 20' x 20' SPACING) RIVERSIDE APPROX DRAIN K20 175 loa/ac or 40 lbs/l.ooo'ooo SF.
MT. |Mris, | Mmis. | PLANTNG | [ovBoL NAME ary. : SUBDIVISION FIELD LINES | Lime application rate: 2 tons/ac. or 100 Ibs/IO0O SF. *
ACRER RUBRUM I USE, RESIDENTIAL o I * Other mixes be vsed ecommended by the Soll Conservation Service.
<20%; I Osf.] Osf % (RED MAFLE) 3 ZONING: RPD/RCA = N EXISTING I *¢ Soll propardtion shall comply with Section 6 200 & 6 210 of the 194 MD
<30%| 2 O sf. O st LAT KR, ORATS l ST AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
> 30%| 3:l 400 sf.] 1200 sf. B EXISTING
PINUS TAEDA
oo IS00 &AL
TOTAL 400 st.} 1200 sd. * (LOBLOLLY PINE) ANIC
! SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION
e PROVIDED = L’ ¥ — g
| TOTAL 1200 s.l.] |10TALS | AREA 200 85! 3 l.  Contractor shall arrange a Pre-Construction Meeting with the
| St. 's Soll Conservatlon District (301-475-8402) at least
| The trees and bushes listed above may be subsituted with approved 5 days In advance of disturbances of land on Site. - I to 2 days
| equivalents from the "Native Plants for Wildlife Habltat and Conservation 2. Clear and those areas necessary for the Installation of
Land%% = mlaﬂd: Costal Plah", publlshed ‘hj the US. Fish and the me control devices. Install Imeter control
Wildlife lce, or”as approved by the St. Mary's ‘County Department of devices concurrently with clearing M - Ito 2 dag
Land Use ¢ Growth Management. 3, Retﬂ'ou?ig ot\g,l thegelﬂm":t:r Zontro d@\,'ce:d Fg Inspecting ) dag )
avthority prior to o Isturbance or grading. - +-
4. Clear, arvb and rough grade the remainder of the site, - 2to
5. Constrict house renovétions and appurtenances. - ato(:%\zhs
6. Final grading, landscaping ¢ permadnent stabllization of site
with a”minimim 2 Inches topsoll, seed, and mulch. - I to 2 days
1. Remove Isedlment control devices vpon MDE Inspector's 2 dag +/
approval. - +/-
'
CONSULTANT'S CERTIFICATION
L’?grle certlf btz?t'Ftoththe be'st o;gvg be -
wle lef, these plans have been B
CRITICAL AREA - EXISTING CONDITIONS TABLE desl In accordance with Fcpznpproved Wof M»&R”};ﬁ*
eroslon and sediment control ordinances, von P -f",
LOT # LOT EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SLOPES 15% EXISTING FOREST | EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA WITHIN AREA OUT OF | IMPERVIOUS SURFACE regvlations, standards and criterja &
AREA SURFACE WITHIN THE OR GREATER SURFACE OUT OF THE CRITICAL AREA | CRITICAL AREA ALLOWED
EXPANDED 100' BUFFER EXPANDED 100' BUFFER
500-14 O.13 Ac. 1806 sf. 43582 s f. Ol4 Ac. O sf. O.13 Ac. O Ac. 1206 sf.
Professional Land Surveyor
MD. Registration # 1060
NOTE: UTILITY INSTALLATION NOTE: a=e
ENTIRE SITE LIES WITHIN THE HYDRIC ALL TRENCHES OR HOLES CREATED FOR UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL
SOILS TYPE  Fs (FALLSINGTON SANDY LOAM). ORE. DAY EXCAGATED TRENCH MATERIAL SHALL. D PLACED ON - ONNER'S/DEVELOPER'S CERTIFICATION
TRl G TS oL o Tor paatar ‘ 77T
NOTE: AREA MUST BE LEFT UNSTABILIZED OVERNIGHT, SILT FENCE HILL BE ‘ J g, Any clearing, grading, construction or development, or all of these, will
MMED be done pursvant to this plan, and that all responsible persomnel
PLACED | IATELY DOPRNSTREAM OF ALL DISTURBED AREAS AND G Involved In the construction project will have a "Certificate of Training”
ENTIRE SITE IS IN THE EXPANDED STOCKPILES, AND APPROPRIATE SAFETY MEASURES WILL BE - @ T : nvolve o ng
CRITICAL AREA BUFFER INGTALLED AS REGUIRED from a Ma‘gfland Department of the Environment approved training
' LB program béfore beginning the Project.
GRAPHIC SCALE 1"=20"
CRITICAL AREA NOTES . 1-30-08
I. Site meets 15% minimum forest cover requirements. TICAL AREA COMMISS " |Edriard N. BrinsTield, . Date
2. Proposed development meets forest clearing limitations. CRI - & Atlantic Coastal BaYS | Aythorized Representative
3. Proposed development meets impervious surface limitations. 0 20 40 60 Chesapeake
GENERAL NOTES
l. subject I8 | ted on T 56 at Block 02 P | 42, also kno! !
PSR B e 1o 20 o lock 02 o0 Porca) 92 clo ko e T ST. MARY'S COUNTY 5CD INFORMATION CRITICAL AREA RENOVATION ¢
2. Supject lot Is to be served by a existing Individual deep well drilled to an approved confined aquifer LE END SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT WNE
anda extstlnq Individual septic igstem for semage disposal. G HEALTH DEFARTMENT o R: LUGM Case Flle No. 05-1380 - ADDITION wu_DlN@ PERM'T
3. Unless otherrilse shown hereon, there are no proposed or existing wells or sewerage systems —_ APPROVED 20 APPROVAL EDWARD ¢ NANCY Total Disturbed Area: O30 Acres
within 100’ of the proposed wells and sewerage sustems. O oo cmmenQ) PROPERTY LINE Site Impervious Area 018 Acres
4. This lot I1s In compliance with the St. Mary's County Comprehensive Nater and Sewerage Plan. ——— — - ——— PROPERTY LINE AJOINNG BRINSFIELD P ! ’ ' LOT 500"'4
Water Category = W-NP.S , Sener Category = S°RSD 100 YEAR FLOODPLAN PO BOX 113 Area to be Vegetatively
6. This lot confaind an area of at least 20000 square feet, not Including Rights-of-Way (existng 2' CONTOUR (FIELD RUN) LEONARDTONN, MD 20650 Stabllized: 0.2 Acres RIVERSIDE SUBDIVISION
or proposed) 50 year tlood plains, and grades of 25% or greater. ———————— ——10' CONTOIR (FIELD RIN) ATTEST 301-481-5026 Earthnork Quantities: Cut: 150 ¢y ) MDRAKH
7. This plat was prepared without the be'?;tt ot a Titie Report hich nay show additional @ ———————— ¢ —LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE T Y SANTARAT AT |5 e Fill: 150 o I-rr E SILEN CES REST |NC G — THIRD ELECTION DISTRICT
conveyances, easements, covenants, rights-of-nay or ng restriction lines not shown hereon. — 8F—————8F—— PROPOSED SILTFENCE . Ma .C.D. EVE .
&. Unless othernise shown, property lines, topogr ond ercg tests were taken from deeds and i i Sl and meets Technlcal Requirements APPLICANT - - ! ' Wyf— ST- MARY 5 COUN' I, MARYLAND
° glgts otf record anﬁlcligoe not azee%resent a survey by :hls lrma.te o foundat o T Mmmmgs? -‘:L)OPEﬁ ROSE HILL BUILDERS, INC. O1/30/086
. ec erty w 50 a5 rain surface water anay from foundation walls. The - TTLE .
Gae, aua from foundation alls il Fail @ minimum oF six Inches (69 Wi the First ton Toet (101, - bate R L T T S R s romy M 20650 | 41650 COURT HOUSE DRIVE - SUITE 101 - P.O. BOX 2340 FOR: ROSE HILL BUILDERS
0. "Countours and spot shots shorin hereon are referenced to an assumed datum. ===t Signature 301-342-0606 PHONE: 301-475-2236 FAX: 301-415-3120 PHONE: (B07) 475.2296 - PAX: (307) 4758720
_ U. S. Soll Conservation Service | ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR ~ DATE 2 (301) - : (301) ZONING #: 08-1380
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